

**Ref No: APTUS/07-FEB/2025-26****February 05, 2026**

To, BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 Scrip Code: 543335	To, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400 051 Scrip Symbol: APTUS
--	--

Dear Sir/Madam,**Sub: Newspaper publication - Unaudited financial results for the third quarter ended December 31, 2025 of Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited ("The Company")**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed the newspaper clippings of the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the third quarter ended December 31, 2025, published in the English newspapers – Financial Express, Business Standard and Regional (Tamil) newspaper – Makkal Kural on February 05, 2026.

This information is also available on the Company's website at www.aptusindia.com

Please take this information on record.

Thanking you,

For Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited**Sanin Panicker
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

Lower tariff lifts lending outlook for banks, NBFCs

KSHIPRA PETKAR
Mumbai, February 4

BANKS AND NON-BANKING financial companies (NBFCs) with exposure to tariff-affected sectors are likely to see a revival in lending activity following the reduction in US tariffs from 25% to 18%, though lenders remain cautious as they await the final contours of the trade deal.

When the US tariff hike was announced in July, there were concerns that export-driven MSMEs, especially in the textiles and gems & jewellery sectors, would face pressure, hurting growth and asset quality. However, the sector had export orders till January, which provided a cushion through Q3, and domestic support measures further limited the impact. The fear was of sharper stress in Q4 and early Q1, but that risk has now eased, analysts said.

“While some asset-quality pressure may persist in the near-term, the medium-term outlook remains positive with expected improvement in cash flows of MSMEs,” said Sachin Sachdeva, vice president, ICRA.

According to a Nomura report, as on July-end, banks had around 4–12% lending exposure to sectors impacted by tariffs, with direct exposure to the US market being even lower.


“NBFCs had become a little cautious after the tariff announcement, but now they will be more comfortable. To some extent, there will be higher demand for credit and lenders who were guarded will be more open to lending,” said Umesh Revankar, executive vice chairman of Shriram Finance.

Textile exporters, especially MSME clusters, are expected to be key beneficiaries. Salee S Nair, managing director and CEO at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank, said textile exports to the US had been under pressure due to tariff uncertainty, affecting hubs such as Tirupur.

“With these barriers now easing, we expect a revival in export demand, healthier order pipelines and improved pricing power for exporters. This is likely to translate into higher working capital requirements, capacity expansion and greater demand for structured trade finance and credit support,” he said.

Bank lending to export credit, under priority sector, was down nearly 14% on year to ₹10,749 crore as on December 31, according to RBI’s sectoral deployment data.

As per a report by Motilal Oswal Financial Services, State Bank of India, Federal Bank and Bandhan Bank are expected to emerge as second-order beneficiaries due to potential improvement in SME asset quality and credit demand.




KOTHARI SUGARS AND CHEMICALS LIMITED
Regd. Office: "Kothari Buildings", 115, Mahatma Gandhi Salai, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600 034
CIN : L15421TN1960PLC004310 Phone No. 044-35225526 / 35225529
Email: secdept@hckgroup.com Website: www.hckotharigroup.com/kscl

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year to date ended 31st December, 2025

The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on February 04, 2026, approved the unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter and year to date ended 31st December 2025 ("Financial Results").

The Financial results along with the Limited Review Report, have been posted on the Company's website <https://hckotharigroup.com/kscl/?q=node/22> (Path: www.hckotharigroup.com/kscl/investors/quarterly-results) and can be accessed by scanning the QR code and the same is also available on the National Stock Exchange of India Ltd website at www.nseindia.com




for Kothari Sugars and Chemicals Limited

Arjun B. Kothari
Managing Director
DIN: 07117816

Place : Chennai
Date : 04.02.2026

Note :
The above intimation is in accordance with Regulation 33 read with Regulation 47(1) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.



APTUS®
(CIN : L65922TN2009PLC073881)
Registered Office and Corporate Office : 8B, 8th Floor, Doshi Towers, 205, Poonamallee High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010. Tel: +91 44 4565 0000

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Consolidated				
		Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total Income from Operations	55,359.95	45,004.51	161,790.02	126,637.18	175,040.87
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	30,378.40	24,553.26	88,359.24	70,387.80	97,483.89
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	30,378.40	24,553.26	88,359.24	70,387.80	97,483.89
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	23,618.86 *	19,050.49	68,198.90 *	54,422.08	75,124.61
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	23,620.52	19,051.46	68,202.82	54,426.26 *	75,123.26
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	10,013.20	9,996.28	10,013.20	9,996.28	9,996.28
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	469,655.06	400,835.10	469,655.06	400,835.10	421,668.90
8	Securities Premium Account	178,971.90	176,563.30	178,971.90	176,563.30	176,972.65
9	Net worth	479,669.51	410,831.38	479,669.51	410,831.38	431,665.18
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	751,349.40	643,498.23	751,349.40	643,498.23	684,684.25
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.57	1.57	1.57	1.57	1.59
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 2/- each) 1. Basic (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months) 2. Diluted (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	4.72 4.72	3.62 3.61	13.64 13.63	10.90 10.89	15.04 15.01

* Including additional cost on account of New labour code, Past service cost of Rs.385.00 lakhs (Rs.299.00 lakhs net of tax)

Notes:

- The above statement of unaudited consolidated results has been approved by the Board of directors on Feb 04, 2026.
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone				
		Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total Income from Operations	37,027.78	32,907.15	110,692.19	94,167.17	129,403.41
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	20,114.31	17,996.40	65,143.41	51,761.28	73,720.19
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	20,114.31	17,996.40	65,143.41	51,761.28	73,720.19
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	15,981.64 *	14,175.20	51,639.99 *	40,580.88	57,544.36
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	15,982.77	14,176.17	51,643.38	40,585.06	57,542.07
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	10,013.20	9,996.28	10,013.20	9,996.28	9,996.28
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	399,517.40	350,996.79	399,517.40	350,996.79	368,090.68
8	Securities Premium Account	178,971.90	176,563.30	178,971.90	176,563.30	176,972.65
9	Net worth	409,531.85	360,993.07	409,531.85	360,993.07	378,086.96
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	497,296.03	485,402.97	497,296.03	485,402.97	482,866.65
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.21	1.34	1.21	1.34	1.28
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 2/- each) 1. Basic (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months) 2. Diluted (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	3.19 3.19	2.84 2.84	10.32 10.32	8.13 8.12	11.52 11.50


* Including additional cost on account of New labour code, Past service cost of Rs.385.00 lakhs (Rs.299.00 lakhs net of tax)

Notes:


- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed for the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2025 which had been approved by the Board of directors on Feb 04, 2026 and subjected to a limited review by the Statutory auditors for the nine months ended Dec 31, 2025 and filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the aforesaid financial results is available on the website of the Company (www.aptusindia.com), BSE limited (www.bseindia.com), and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.
- Amounts for the comparative periods presented have been reclassified / regrouped, wherever necessary.

Place : Chennai
Date : February 4, 2026

visit us at www.aptusindia.com


Scan code for Full Results

On behalf of the Board of Directors
M Anandan
Executive Chairman
DIN 00033633



NAZARA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
CIN: L72900MH1999PLC122970
Regd. Office: 11th Floor, Avighna House, Dr. A.B. Road, Worli, Mumbai – 400018
Tel.: +91-22-40330800 | Fax: +91-22-22810606 | Email: info@nazara.com | Website: www.nazara.com

EXTRACT FROM THE UN-AUDITED CONSOLIDATED AND STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF NAZARA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(₹ in Lakhs)


Sr. No.	Particulars	CONSOLIDATED					STANDALONE				
		Quarter Ended		Nine Months Ended		Year to date	Quarter Ended		Nine Months Ended		Year to date
		31-12-2025	30-09-2025	31-12-2024	31-12-2024	31-03-2025	31-12-2025	30-09-2025	31-12-2024	31-12-2024	31-03-2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	41,731	1,63,092	55,663	2,62,410	1,17,653	3,259	3,400	2,234	11,311	7,392
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,500	87,299	2,532	91,861	8,110	70	(1,010)	140	943	2,538
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	884	(3,393)	1,368	2,625	5,354	46	(96,695)	164	(93,888)	2,400
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	1,702	(455)	2,010	9,283	5,586	37	(96,688)	172	(93,883)	2,383
5	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each)	7,410	7,410	3,420	7,410	3,420	7,410	7,410	3,420	7,410	3,505
6	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	-	2,82,800	-	-	-	-	-
7	Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 2/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations after exceptional items)	0.27	(0.85)	3.84	1.34	9.69	0.01	(26.72)	0.05	(25.73)	0.77
	Basic (in ₹) :	0.27	(0.85)	3.84	1.34	9.69	0.01	(26.72)	0.05	(25.73)	0.77
	Diluted (in ₹) :	0.27	(0.85)	3.84	1.34	9.69	0.01	(26.72)	0.05	(25.73)	0.77


Notes:

- The Un-audited Financial Result for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on February 03, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out "Limited Review" of the above results as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly results are available on the Stock Exchange website (i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (i.e. www.nazara.com)

Place: Mumbai
Date: February 4, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Nazara Technologies Limited
Sd/-
Nitish Mittersain
Joint Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer
DIN: 02347434





Nido Home Finance Limited
Corporate Identity Number: U65922MH2008PLC182906
Registered Office: Tower 3, 5th Floor, Wing 'B', Kohinoor City Mall, Kohinoor City
Kiroli Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai – 400070 Tel: +91 22 4272 2200
Email ID: assistance@nidohomefin.com, Website: www.nidohomefin.com

Financial Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2025

(₹ in Crores)

	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended
		December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Audited)
1	Total income from operations	164.39	131.67	520.63
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	14.01	2.31	19.48
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	11.71	2.31	19.48
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	8.80	5.94	18.63
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	8.63	5.94	18.42
6	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of ₹10/- Per Share)	69.35	69.35	69.35
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	777.31	749.75	758.85
8	Securities Premium Account	407.52	407.52	407.52
9	Net worth ¹	846.66	819.10	828.20
10	Paid-up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt ²	3,246.42	2,974.44	3,135.74
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio ³	3.83	3.63	3.79
13	Earnings Per Share (₹) (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)*			
	- Basic	1.27	0.86	2.69
	- Diluted	1.25	0.86	2.69
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
15	Debenture Redemption Reserve	25.63	25.63	25.63
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) ⁴	0.43	0.43	0.35
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) ⁵	1.16	1.03	1.06

*Not annualised for the quarters

- Net worth = Share capital + Share application money pending allotment + Reserves & Surplus – Deferred Tax Assets
- Paid-up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt = Total Debt (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Subordinated Liabilities + Securitisation liability)
- Debt Equity Ratio = Total Debt (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Subordinated Liabilities + Securitisation liability) / Net worth
- DSCR = (Profit before interest and tax + Collection received from customer for loans given) / (Interest expense + Principal repayment of borrowing and securitisation liability in next three / twelve months)
- ISCR = Profit before interest and tax / Interest expense


Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and year ended financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges in accordance with Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the 'Listing Regulations, 2015'), as amended. The full format of quarter and year ended financial results are available on the websites of the Stock exchange (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and the Company's website (<https://www.nidohomefin.com/>).
- For the other line items referred in regulation 52 (4) of the LODR Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and the Company's website (<https://www.nidohomefin.com/>).
- The above financial results of the Company are reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on February 03, 2026. The Statutory Auditors have conducted limited review and have issued an unmodified conclusion report on the financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2025.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Rajavt Avasthi
MD & CEO
DIN: 07969623

Mumbai
February 03, 2026



SEIL ENERGY INDIA LIMITED
CIN: U40103HR2008PLC095648

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Rs. in million)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended
		December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	20,335.01	19,085.18	92,558.83
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	3,549.35	2,392.34	19,874.14
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	3,549.35	2,392.34	19,874.14
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or extraordinary items)	2,604.48	2,080.10	15,079.37
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period/year (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	2,602.82	2,078.19	15,067.35
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	37,456.52	39,622.45	39,622.45
7	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve)	49,728.56	48,560.26	53,617.33
8	Securities Premium Account	-	5,165.73	5,165.73
9	Net worth	87,185.08	93,348.44	98,405.51
10	Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	-	-	-
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	0.66	0.72	0.65
13	Earnings per equity share (of Rs.10/- each)* 1. Basic (in Rs.): 2. Diluted (in Rs.):	0.66 0.66	0.46 0.46	3.40 3.40
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	16,880.17	14,714.24	14,714.24
15	Debenture Redemption Reserve	250.00	250.00	250.00
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	2.95	1.98	2.87
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.48	3.39	4.91

*The earnings per equity share are not annualised except for year ended March 31, 2025

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under the Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended. The detailed quarterly financial results are available on the BSE Limited website at www.bseindia.com and also on the Company's website at www.seilenergy.com.
- The Standalone financial results of the Company for the Quarter ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors during their respective meetings held on February 4, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and have issued an unmodified conclusion.
- For the other line items referred in Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, pertinent disclosures have been made to the BSE Limited and can be accessed on the website at www.bseindia.com.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SEIL Energy India Limited

Janmejaya Mahapatra
Whole-Time Director & CEO
DIN: 08021971

Place: Bangkok, Thailand
Date: February 4, 2026

Regd. Office: Building No. 7A, Level 5, DLF Cybercity, Gurugram - 122002, Haryana, India
Telephone No.: (+91) 124-6946700/701, Fax No.: (+91) 124-6946710, E-mail: cs@seilenergy.com

IndiGo cuts int'l flights due to airspace curbs

DEEPAK PATEL
New Delhi, 4 February

IndiGo on Wednesday said it was reducing its long-haul wide-body network operated by Boeing 787-9 aircraft due to shifting air-space restrictions and airport congestion in India and overseas.

“With the objective of avoiding inconvenience to customers due to misconnections and cascading delays, IndiGo has decided to take some immediate measures to restore operational reliability in terms of on-time performance for its wide-body operation,” the airline stated.

IndiGo said the changes are needed because flights are taking longer to operate than earlier, increasing pressure on its schedules.

The airline explained that block time — the total time from when an aircraft leaves the gate at the departure airport to when it reaches the gate at the destination — has increased due to airspace restrictions linked to geopolitical developments and congestion at major airports in India and abroad. These longer flight times have affected how efficiently IndiGo can use its six Boeing 787-9 aircraft.

As part of the revision, IndiGo will suspend flights on the Delhi-Copenhagen route from February 17 until further notice.

IndiGo is also reducing frequencies on its Delhi-Manchester service in a phased manner. From February 7, the route will see a reduction from five flights a week to four, followed by a further cut to three weekly services from February 19. Overall, the airline’s Manchester connectivity will come down from nine weekly flights to seven, with changes in operating days aimed at building recovery time into the schedule.

In addition, flights on the Delhi-London Heathrow route will be reduced from five to four services a week starting February 9 for the ongoing winter schedule, which finishes at March-end.

Indian carriers have been impacted by multiple airspace restrictions. Pakistan’s ban on Indian airlines using its airspace, imposed in April last year, continues to remain in effect, forcing longer routings on Europe and West Asia flights. In addition, heightened tensions between the US and Iran led to restrictions and avoidance of Iranian airspace during January-February this year.



Turbulent ops

- Changes needed because flights are taking longer to operate than earlier, increasing pressure on schedules
- Block time has increased due to airspace restrictions linked to geopolitical developments
- IndiGo will suspend flights on the Delhi-Copenhagen route from February 17
- Frequencies on the Delhi-Manchester service will also be reduced in a phased manner
- Flights on the Delhi-London Heathrow route will be reduced from five to four services a week starting February 9

IndiGo said it is proactively reaching out to customers impacted by the changes to offer alternative flight options or provide timely refunds and compensation in line with applicable rules.

IndiGo added that it will continue to closely monitor operational conditions and may scale its long-haul network up or down depending on how constraints evolve over time.

These cuts in international flights have come after the cuts in domestic flights that were done in December following operations meltdown.

IndiGo cancelled 4,290 flights between December 1 and 9 after it fell short of pilots to implement the new flight duty time limitation (FDTL) rules, which introduced more humane working hours for crew and came into effect in November.

On December 9, the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) ordered IndiGo to cut 10 per cent domestic flights from its schedule for the entire winter season, which ends late March.

A season for textiles, from Budget to India Art Fair

With 135 exhibitors, the fair, which begins today, is the biggest so far

VEENU SANDHU
New Delhi, 4 February

February has begun with a good amount of conversation around textiles. First, the Union Budget put the sector, which is one of India’s oldest and most diverse, at the heart of the country’s growth story, with the finance minister turning the spotlight on handlooms and announcing mega textile parks and policy support. The next day, the long-delayed India-US trade deal signalled tariff relief for several industries, including textiles. This renewed attention now finds a cultural echo at the India Art Fair, where, besides other forms of creative expression, fabric and fibre are being explored not just as materials, but as repositories of identity, belonging, labour, and living knowledge.

The fair, now in its 17th edition, begins today and will run till February 8 in New Delhi. With a record 135 exhibitors, 27 of them new, it is the largest to date.

Among those drawing from threads and weaves is Australian First Nations artist-designer Grace Lillian Lee, who is presenting at India Art Fair for the first time. She brings a vibrant new body of work, titled ‘The Winds of Guardians’, which celebrates the grasshopper-weaving traditions of the Indigenous Torres Strait Islanders, of whom she is a descendant. And while her art is grounded in traditions, she adapts materials and scale to speak within contemporary spaces.

“It feels meaningful to be sharing my



“IT FEELS MEANINGFUL TO BE SHARING MY PRACTICE IN A CONTEXT WHERE TEXTILES, ADORNMENT, AND MATERIAL KNOWLEDGE HAVE SUCH DEEP CULTURAL AND CEREMONIAL HISTORIES”

Grace Lillian Lee
Australian First Nations artist-designer

practice in a context where textiles, adornment, and material knowledge have such deep cultural and ceremonial histories,” Lee says about exhibiting in India. Rather than a sense of arrival, she describes it as “entering into an ongoing conversation”, and points to the “shared histories of weaving, making, and cultural knowledge”.

Lee’s practice is a convergence of art, craft and design, all of which is today central to India Art Fair. The fair’s



Dream Weaver Shield: Guardian Grace

MODEL WEARING SCULPTURE: LUKE CURRIE-RICHARDSON; PHOTO: WENDELL TEODORO

Design section, now in its third year, particularly builds on this approach, “foregrounding craft, material intelligence, and cross-disciplinary thinking as central to contemporary cultural production,” says fair director Jaya Asokan.

Asokan adds that in the context of artificial intelligence and machine-led production, artists and curators are returning to hand-made processes, “frequently drawing on the familial and personal archives”.

Among the others engaging with textiles and fabric are Afrah Shafiq, whose creation, ‘A Giant Sampler’, inspired by the embroidery sampler, has been scaled and is to be displayed as a digital tapestry on the fair’s facade. Commissioned by BMW India, the work, with over a hundred motifs, is described as

“spanning centuries and geographies — from the 1500s to the present, across regions including Japan, Mexico, Egypt, parts of Europe and Asia.” It draws attention to “textile motifs and practices that have historically shaped women’s lives — from everyday labour to rites of passage”.

Other significant textile-, fabric-, and embroidery-based works include those by Anju Dodiya in a parallel programme at Vadehra Art Gallery and Shilpa Gupta, whose art explores themes of borders, power, and human movement.

Past and present, material and meaning, and through it, a sense of continuity. India Art Fair’s programming is a conversation around all of this, both in the gallery presentations and the outdoor art projects such as ‘Extinction Archive’ by Kulpreet Singh, presented by the Kiran Nadar Museum of Art (KNMA); ‘The Charpai Project’ by Ayush Kasliwal x Goji, supported by Serendipity Arts; and Paresch Maity’s ‘Recycle of Life’, presented by Art Alive Gallery.

Meanwhile, parallel city-wide exhibitions include the first retrospective of Tyeb Mehta at KNMA, besides exhibitions at National Gallery of Modern Art, and the first solo exhibition in India by Chinese contemporary artist Ai Weiwei at Nature Morte.

Looking ahead, Lee says she would like to see international art fairs create more meaningful spaces for First Nations creatives, “involving Indigenous artists in curatorial conversations, decision-making, and long-term partnerships, rather than positioning them only as participants”.

Newsprint production struggling to meet demand: INS

RISHIKA AGARWAL
New Delhi, 4 February



Indian newsprint mills can meet only about 40 per cent of total demand

The Indian Newspaper Society (INS) on Tuesday raised concerns over the weak state of domestic newsprint production, saying it has failed to cross 0.5 million tonnes and remains far below the country’s actual demand.

INS President Vivek Gupta said India’s annual newsprint requirement is around 1.2 million tonnes. However, domestic production has struggled to go

beyond 0.5 million tonnes. Gupta said that this large gap highlights the challenges faced by the local newspaper industry.

Because of this shortfall, Indian newsprint mills can meet only about 40 per cent of total demand. INS said that this points to a major “hollowing out” of the domestic industry, with limited capacity to support the needs of newspaper publishers across the country.

According to INS, this supply gap has continued for


more than 20 years. During this period, there has been no meaningful expansion in dedicated newsprint manufacturing capacity within the country.

Due to this long-standing limitation, several newspaper publishers have been dependent on imported newsprint. INS said imports are necessary to maintain uninterrupted printing and distribution of newspapers, which play an important role in keeping the public informed.

Questioning the claims that

domestic producers have enough capacity to meet publishers’ needs, INS said that data from the domestic newsprint industry’s association shows exports of only about 18,000 tonnes in total over the past 15 years.

INS said these low export figures show there is no surplus production capacity in India. This, it added, contradicts earlier claims by the industry and reinforces concerns about the continued weakness of domestic newsprint manufacturing.

<div>APTUS®</div>						
Aptus Value Housing Finance India Ltd.						
(CIN : L65922TN2009PLC073881)						
Registered Office and Corporate Office : 8B, 8th Floor, Doshi Towers, 205, Poonamallee High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010. Tel: +91 44 4565 0000						
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025						
(Rs. in lakhs)						
S. No.	Particulars	Consolidated				
		Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total Income from Operations	55,359.95	45,004.51	161,790.02	126,637.18	175,040.87
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	30,378.40	24,553.26	88,359.24	70,387.80	97,483.89
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	30,378.40	24,553.26	88,359.24	70,387.80	97,483.89
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	23,618.86 *	19,050.49	68,198.90 *	54,422.08	75,124.61
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	23,620.52	19,051.46	68,202.82	54,426.26	75,123.26
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	10,013.20	9,996.28	10,013.20	9,996.28	9,996.28
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	469,655.06	400,835.10	469,655.06	400,835.10	421,668.90
8	Securities Premium Account	178,971.90	176,563.30	178,971.90	176,563.30	176,972.65
9	Net worth	479,669.51	410,831.38	479,669.51	410,831.38	431,665.18
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	751,349.40	643,498.23	751,349.40	643,498.23	684,684.25
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.57	1.57	1.57	1.57	1.59
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 2/- each)					
	1. Basic (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	4.72	3.82	13.64	10.90	15.04
	2. Diluted (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	4.72	3.81	13.63	10.89	15.01
* Including additional cost on account of New labour code, Past service cost of Rs.385.00 lakhs (Rs.299.00 lakhs net of tax)						
Notes:						
1. The above statement of unaudited consolidated results has been approved by the Board of directors on Feb 04, 2026.						
2. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.						
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025						
(Rs. in lakhs)						
S. No.	Particulars	Standalone				
		Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total Income from Operations	37,027.78	32,907.15	110,692.19	94,167.17	129,403.41
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	20,114.31	17,996.40	65,143.41	51,761.28	73,720.19
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	20,114.31	17,996.40	65,143.41	51,761.28	73,720.19
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	15,981.64 *	14,175.20	51,639.99 *	40,580.88	57,544.36
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	15,982.77	14,176.17	51,643.38	40,585.06	57,542.07
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	10,013.20	9,996.28	10,013.20	9,996.28	9,996.28
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	399,517.40	350,996.79	399,517.40	350,996.79	368,090.68
8	Securities Premium Account	178,971.90	176,563.30	178,971.90	176,563.30	176,972.65
9	Net worth	409,531.85	360,993.07	409,531.85	360,993.07	378,086.96
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	497,296.03	485,402.97	497,296.03	485,402.97	482,866.65
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.21	1.34	1.21	1.34	1.28
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 2/- each)					
	1. Basic (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	3.19	2.84	10.32	8.13	11.52
	2. Diluted (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	3.19	2.84	10.32	8.12	11.50
* Including additional cost on account of New labour code, Past service cost of Rs.385.00 lakhs (Rs.299.00 lakhs net of tax)						
Notes:						
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed for the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2025 which had been approved by the Board of directors on Feb 04, 2026 and subjected to a limited review by the Statutory auditors for the nine months ended Dec 31, 2025 and filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the aforesaid financial results is available on the website of the Company (www.aptusindia.com), BSE limited (www.bseindia.com), and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).						
2. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.						
3. Amounts for the comparative periods presented have been reclassified / regrouped, wherever necessary.						
<div>On behalf of the Board of Directors</div> <div>M Anandan</div> <div>Executive Chairman</div> <div>DIN 00033633</div>						
Place : Chennai						
Date : February 4, 2026						
visit us at www.aptusindia.com						

NIIF IFL INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING				
NIIF Infrastructure Finance Limited				
("Formerly IDFC Infrastructure Finance Limited")				
Registered Office: North Wing, 3 rd Floor, UTI Tower, GN Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra. CIN No: U67190MH2014PLC253944 Website: www.niifil.in Tel. No: +91 22 68591300.				
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025				
(₹ in crore)				
Sr. No.	Particulars	Nine Months ended 31.12.2025	Nine Months ended 31.12.2024	Year ended 31.03.2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	1,844.67	1,599.97	2,170.24
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	437.04	374.84	497.52
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	437.04	374.84	497.52
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	426.69	364.53	487.21
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	426.45	363.67	486.95
6	Paid-up equity share capital	1,375.28	1,375.28	1,375.28
7	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserves)	3,356.51	2,827.41	2,950.70
8	Securities Premium Account	1,081.33	1,081.33	1,081.33
9	Net Worth	4,731.79	4,202.70	4,325.98
10	Paid-up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	26,087.09	22,529.64	23,426.13
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil
12	Debt Equity Ratio	5.51	5.36	5.42
13	Earnings per share (of ₹ 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinuing operations) (not annualised)			
	Basic (₹)	3.10	2.65	3.54
	Diluted (₹)	3.10	2.65	3.54
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil
15	Debenture Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA	NA
Notes:				
1. The above is an extract of detailed format of nine months ended & yearly financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the yearly financial results is available on www.nseindia.com & www.niifil.in . The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company has adopted Ind AS from April 1, 2018 with a transition date of April 1, 2017.				
2. The aforesaid financial results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 04, 2026				
3. The Debentures issued by the Company have been assigned rating of "AAA" by ICRA Limited, CARE Ratings Limited & CRISIL Ratings Limited				
4. The figures for previous period/year have been regrouped wherever required, to correspond with those of the current period/year.				
For and on behalf of the Board of NIIF Infrastructure Finance Limited Sd/- Nilesh Shrivastava Director DIN no.09632942				
Date: February 04, 2026 Place: Mumbai				
Ratios			Description	December 31, 2025
Debt-Equity Ratio			Total Debt / Total Equity	5.51
Current Ratio			NA	NA
Long Term Debt to Working Capital			NA	NA
Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio			NA	NA
Current Liability Ratio			NA	NA
Total Debts to Total Assets			Total Debt / Total Asset	0.84
Debtors Turnover			NA	NA
Inventory Turnover			NA	NA
Profit before tax margin (%)			PBT / Total Revenue	23.42%
Net Profit Margin (%)			PAT / Total Revenue	22.87%
Net Worth (₹ in Crore)			Share capital + Reserves and surplus	4,731.79
Net Profit After Tax (₹ in Crore)				426.69
Earnings Per Share (Basic)			PAT / Total number of shares	3.10
Earnings Per Share (Diluted)			PAT / Total diluted number of shares	3.10
Gross/ Net Non-Performing Assets (NPAs)				Nil
Capital Redemption Reserve/Debenture Redemption Reserve *			NA	NA
*Not applicable, being a Non-Banking Financial Service Company registered with the Reserve Bank of India.				

'ரெட் லேபின்' படத்தின் சினிமாக்கலைஞர்கள் அறிமுக விழா

டிக்கெட்டுக்கு தரும்

ரூ.120ல் 120 குடும்பங்கள் பிழைக்கும்

அனுபவம் பேசும் கதாசிரியர் பொன். பார்த்திபன்

சென்னை, பிப். 5-
“இப்போதெல்லாம் கதாநாயக நடிகர்கள் தான் கதையையும் படத்தின் காட்சிகளையும் முடிவு செய்கிறார்கள். ஷாட் என்ன என்பதைக் கூட அவர்கள்தான் முடிவு செய்கிறார்கள். அப்படி எல்லாவற்றிலும் மூக்கை நுழைத்து சுயநலமாக இருக்கிறார்கள். அவர்கள் அந்த சுயநலத்தை விட்டு விடுங்கள்” என்று 40 ஆண்டு அனுபவசாலி பிரபல நடிகர் - இயக்குனர் அனுமோகன் (நினைவுச் சின்னம், இது ஒரு தொடர்கதை, மேட்டுப்பட்டி, மிராசு) அன்பு விடவேண்டும். வேண்டுகோள் விடுத்தார்.

'ரெட் லேபின்' படத்தை கே. ஆர். வினோத் இயக்கியுள்ளார். ரெவ்லென் பிலிம் பேக்லரி சார்பில் வெளியின் தயாரித்துள்ளார், கதை பொன். பார்த்திபன், சதீஷ் மெய்யப்பன் ஒளிப்பதிவு, கைலாஷ் மேனன் - இசை லாரன்ஸ் கிஷோர் - படத்தொகுப்பு.

நாகனாக லெனின், நாயகியாக அஸ்மின், இவர்களுடன் முக்கியமான கதாபாத்திரத்தில் இயக்குனர் ஆர். வி. உதயகுமார், செருவ வேடத்தில் முனிஷ்காந்த் மற்றும் இயக்குனர் அனுமோகன் தருண், கெவின், கார்மேகம் சசி, அனுஷா நடித்துள்ளனர்.

நாளை (6ந் தேதி) வெளியாக இருக்கும் இந்த 'ரெட் லேபின்' படத்தின் பத்திரிகையாளர் சந்திப்பு பிரசாத் லேபின் நடைபெற்றது. நிகழ்ச்சியில் லெனின் பேசும் போது, முதலில் 2023ல் கதை தேர்வானது, கதை பிடித்து விட்டது. ஆனால் எந்தப் படம் வந்தாலும் நமது படத்தில் உள்ள காட்சிகள் இருப்பது போல் தோன்றியது. அதனால் போன ஆண்டில் வந்த அனைத்து படங்களையும் பார்த்து விட்டேன். வாரம் எட்டு படம் வருகிறது. எல்லாவற்றிலும் நாங்கள் நினைத்தது வந்தது போலவே தோன்றும். இருந்தாலும் கதை வலுவாக இருந்ததால் தைரியமாக இருந்தோம் என்று கூறினார்.

நான் பட்டப்பிடிப்பில் கேட்கிற அளவுக்கெல்லாம் வசதிகள் செய்து கொடுக்கமாட்டேன். ஒரு காட்சியில் 10 நாற்காலிகள் வேண்டுமென்றால் ஐந்து தான் கொடுப்பேன். இப்படித்தான் நான் தேவையற்ற செலவுகளைக் குறைத்துக் கொண்டு



மிச்சப்படுத்தினேன் என்றும் அனுபவம் பேசினார். “சினிமாவில் ஒரு தயாரிப்பாளர் செலவு செய்வது அனைத்தும் செலவுக் கணக்கில் தெரியுமா என்றால் தெரியாது. ஒரு படத்திற்கு 5 கோடி செலவு செய்கிறார்கள் என்றால் பத்திலிருந்து பதினைந்து சதவீதம் செலவில் வரது.கமிஷனாகப் போய் விடுகிறது இது வேதனைக்குரியது. ஷங்கர் சார், லட்சத்தை ஒழிப்பதற்குப் படம் எடுத்தது மாதிரி இதையும் ஒழிக்க ஒருபடம் எடுக்க வேண்டும் என்று ஆதங்கத்தோடு கூறினார்.

படம் பார்ப்பது

இளைஞர்கள் மட்டுமே

கதாசிரியர் பொன். பார்த்திபன் பேசும் போது, “இந்தப் படக்கதையைப் படமாக எடுக்கும் போது முதலில் எதெல்லாம் வேண்டாம் என்று முடிவு எடுத்து தவிர்க்க வேண்டியவற்றை யெல்லாம் தவிர்த்தோம். ஆனால் ஆதாரமாக இருக்கும் ஒருவரியை மட்டும் அதன் பொறியை அக்கினி குஞ்சு இருப்பது போல் அதன் தன்மை மறாமல் பார்த்துக் கொண்டோம்” என்றார்.

“சினிமா டிக்கெட்டுக்கு 120 ரூபாய் கொடுத்தால் அந்த பணத்தில் தான் 120 குடும்பங்கள் பிழைக்கின்றன” என்றார்.

படத்தை வெளியிடும் ட்ரீம் வாரியர் பிச்சுஸ் குகன் பேசும்போது, “இப்போது வரும் பார்வையாளர்கள் யார் என்றால் 15 முதல் 32 வயது வரை உள்ளவர்கள் தான். இவர்களே அதிகமாக இருக்கிறார்கள். அவர்கள் எதிர்பார்த்து எது அவர்களைத் துண்டுகிறதோ அந்தக் கதைகள் ஒடுகின்றன. பிறகு தான் வாய் வழியாக பேசப்பட்டு மற்றவர்கள் உள்ளே நுழைகிறார்கள்” என்றார்.

“முதல் 10 கதாநாயகர்களுக்கு ரசிகர்கள் இருக்கிறார்கள். அதையும் தாண்டி கதை உள்ள படங்கள் ஒட்டதான் செய்கின்றன. எனவே கதை என்பதை உறுதியாகப் பிடித்துக் கொள்ளுங்கள். அடுத்து பாடல்கள் முக்கியம். ரீ ரிலீஸ் படங்கள் எல்லாம் பாடல்களால்தான் பேசப்படுகின்றன. எனவே பாடல்களுக்கு ஓர் இடம் உள்ளது” என்றார்.

தங்கக் காசு பரிசு

நிகழ்ச்சியில் இயக்குனர் கே.ஆர். வினோத், இசையமைப்பாளர் கைலாஷ்மேனன், பாடலாசிரியர் மோகன் ராஜன், கதாநாயகி அஸ்மின் ஆகியோர் பேசினார்கள். படத்தின் மக்கள் தொடர்பாளர், ஸ்ரீதர் ராஜூ, உதய், ஹரிபாபு மூவரின் பணியைப் பாராட்டி அவர்களுக்கு தயாரிப்பாளர் - ஹீரோ லெனின், தங்கக் காசுப் பரிசளித்தார்.



இந்துஸ்தான் கலை அறிவியல் கல்லூரியில் ரத்த தான முகாம்

சென்னை, பிப் 5-
இந்துஸ்தான் கலை மற்றும் அறிவியல் கல்லூரி (பஞ்சு) சென்னை ஸ்பாட்லைட் ரோட்டரி கிளப், இளைஞர் செஞ்சிலுவைச் சங்கம், ரெட் ரிப்பன் கிளப், தேசிய சேவைத் திட்டம் மற்றும் விஎச்எஸ்எஸ் மருத்துவமனை ஆகியவற்றுடன் இணைந்து 'ஒரு சொட்டு உயிர்' என்ற ரத்த தான முகாமை ஏற்பாடு செய்தது. இந்த முகாமை இயக்குநர் டாக்டர். குசன் வர்கீஸ் (நிர்வாகச் செயல் அதிகாரி) டேவிட் ரியான் (துணை இயக்குநர்) டாக்டர். வி.ஜே. பிலிப் (முதல்வர்) டாக்டர். உத்திரா டி மற்றும் துணை முதல்வர் டாக்டர். கே. மலர்விழி ஆகியோர் தொடங்கி வைத்தனர்.

இந்த உன்னத நோக்கத்திற்கு ஆதரவளிக்க 90க்கும் மேற்பட்ட மாணவர்கள் தாமத முன்வந்து ரத்த தானம் செய்தனர்.

இந்த நிகழ்வில் பேசிய ஒருங்கிணைப்பாளர் என்எஸ்எஸ் திட்ட அதிகாரி மற்றும் நிர்வாக விகாரங்களுக்கான தலைவர் டாக்டர். எல். கிருஷ்ணசாமி, கூட்டுப் பொறுப்பின் முக்கியத்துவத்தை வலியுறுத்தினார்.

மேலும், இதுபோன்ற உன்னத முயற்சிகள் மூலம் மனிதாபிமான சேவையை வலுப்படுத்துவதில் மாணவர் தன்னார்வலர்கள் எவ்வாறு முக்கியப் பங்கு வகிக்கிறார்கள் என்பதையும் எடுத்துரைத்தார்.

இந்த முகாம் ரத்த தானத்தின் உயிர் காக்கும் தாக்கம் குறித்து வெற்றிகரமாக விழிப்புணர்வை ஏற்படுத்தியதுடன், மாணவர் சமூகத்தினரிடையே உள்ள கருணை மற்றும் ஒற்றுமையின் உணர்வுக்கு ஒரு சான்றாகவும் விளங்கியது.

W.S. இண்டஸ்ட்ரீஸ் (இந்தியா) லிமிடெட்
CIN: L42909TN1961PLC004568
பதிவு அலுவலகம்: 3வது தளம், புதிய எண்.48, பழைய எண்.21, சவிதானு பிஸ்டிங், காசா மேஜர் சாலை, எழும்பூர், சென்னை 600 008.

பொது அறிவிப்பு
காதி வடிவிலான பங்குகளின் பரிமாற்றம் மற்றும் மின்னணு வடிவ பங்குகளாக மாற்றம் சிறப்பு சாளரம்

SEBI சுற்றறிக்கை எண் HO/38/13/11(2)2026-MIRSD-POD/I/3750/2026, தேதி 30.01.2026-ன்படி, 01.04.2019க்கு முன்பு காதி வடிவிலான (Physical) பங்குகளை வாங்கிய/விற்பனை செய்துள்ள பங்குகளை பரிமாற்றம் செய்து மின்னணு வடிவ பங்குகளாக மாற்றும் ஒரு சிறப்பு சாளரம் 05.02.2026 முதல் 04.02.2027 வரை திறக்கப்பட்டுள்ளது. முன்னதாக ஆவணங்கள்/செயல்முறை/அல்லது வேறு ஏதேனும் குறைபாடு காரணமாக திராக்கிப்பட்ட / திருப்பி அனுப்பப்பட்ட / செயல்படுத்தப்படாத விண்ணப்பங்களுக்கும் இந்த சாளரம் பொருத்தும்.

முதலீட்டாளர்கள் / பங்குதாரர்களுக்கான முக்கிய குறிப்புகள்:
1. தகுதியான முதலீட்டாளர்கள், குறிப்பிடப்பட்ட ஒரு வருட காலப்பகுதியில் தங்களின் காதி வடிவிலான பங்கு பரிமாற்றம் மற்றும் டிமட் விண்ணப்பங்களை சமர்ப்பிக்கலாம் / மீண்டும் சமர்ப்பிக்கலாம்.
2. தேவையான சரிபாப்புகளுக்குப் பிறகு, அனைத்து பங்குகளும் மின்னணு (Demat) வடிவில் மட்டுமே வழங்கப்படும் மற்றும் பரிமாற்ற பதிவு செய்யப்பட்ட நாளிலிருந்து ஒரு வருட முடக்க நிலை (lock-in) காலத்திற்கு உட்பட்டிருக்கும்.
3. விண்ணப்பம் சமர்ப்பிப்பதற்காக, முதலீட்டாளர்கள் நிறுவனத்தின் பதிவாளர் மற்றும் பங்கு பரிமாற்ற முகவர (RTA) தொடர்பு கொள்ள வேண்டும்.

பதிவாளர் & பங்கு பரிமாற்ற முகவர் (RTA):
M/s. Integrated Registry Management Services Private Limited
2வது மாடி, கென்சல் டவர்ஸ், எண்.1, இராமகிருஷ்ணா தெரு, வட உஸ்மான் ரோடு, டி. நகர், சென்னை - 600 017
தொடர்பு எண்: 044 - 2814 0801 / 02 / 03
மின்னஞ்சல்: corpserve@integratedindia.in

முதலீட்டாளர்கள், குறிப்பிட்ட காலப்பகுதியில் இந்த வாய்ப்பைப் பயன்படுத்திக் கொள்ளுமாறு கேட்டுக் கொள்ளப்படுகின்றனர். மேலதிக விவரங்களுக்கு www.sebi.gov.in இணையதளத்தில் 'Legal' அட்டிவோர்ஸ் பகுதியில் மற்றும் www.wsindustries.in இணையதளத்தில் 'Investors -> Announcements -> Special Window for Transfer and Dematerialisation of Physical Securities - SEBI Circular dated January 30, 2026 (Bi-monthly Disclosure)' உள்ள SEBI சுற்றறிக்கையை பார்க்கலாம் அல்லது எங்கள் RTA-வை தொடர்பு கொள்ளலாம்.

W.S. Industries (India) Limited சார்பாக
Sd/-
இடம்: சென்னை வெ. பாலமுருகன்
தேதி: 05.02.2026 நிறுவனச் செயலாளர்

Kothari கோத்தாரி சுகர்ஸ் அண்டு கெமிக்கல்ஸ் லிமிடெட்
SUGAR AND CHEMICALS LTD
பதிவு அலுவலகம்: "கோத்தாரி ரிஸ்ட்ரீஸ்" எண்.115, மஹாநகர காந்தி சாலை, நங்குபாளக்கம், சென்னை - 600 034.
CIN : L15421TN1960PLC004310 Phone No. 044-35225526 / 35225529
Email: secdept@hckgroup.com Website: www.hckotharigroup.com/kscl

31.12.2025 அன்று முடிவடைந்த காலாண்டு மற்றும் நடப்புக் காலத்திற்கான தணிக்கை செய்யப்படாத நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள்

நிறுவனத்தின் இயக்குனர்கள் குழு, பிப்ரவரி 04, 2026 அன்று நடைபெற்ற கூட்டத்தில், டிசம்பர் 31, 2025 அன்று முடிவடைந்த காலாண்டு மற்றும் நடப்பு காலத்திற்கான நிறுவனத்தின் சட்டப்பூர்வ தணிக்கையாளர்களால் வழங்கப்பட்ட வரையறுக்கப்பட்ட மதிப்பாய்வு அறிக்கையுடன் தணிக்கை செய்யப்படாத நிதிநிலை முடிவுகளையும் அங்கீகரித்தது.

தணிக்கை செய்யப்படாத நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள், மற்றும் வரையறுக்கப்பட்ட மதிப்பாய்வு அறிக்கை நிறுவனத்தின் இணையதளத்தில் <https://hckotharigroup.com/kscl/?q=node/22> (Path: www.hckotharigroup.com/kscl/investors/quarterly-results) மற்றும் பங்குச் சந்தையின் இணையதளமான www.nseindia.com-ல் வெளியிடப்பட்டுள்ளது. மேலும், QR குறியீட்டை ஸ்கேன் செய்வதன் மூலம் நிதிநிலை முடிவுகளை பார்வையிடலாம்.

கோத்தாரி சுகர்ஸ் அண்டு கெமிக்கல்ஸ் லிமிடெட்டுக்காக
அர்ஜுன் B. கோத்தாரி
நிர்வாக இயக்குநர்
DIN : 07117816

இடம் : சென்னை
நாள் : 04.02.2026

குறிப்பு :
மேற்கண்ட அறிவிப்பு, SEBI (பட்டியல் கட்டுப்பாடுகள் மற்றும் வெளியீடு தேவைகள்) விதிகள் 2015, விதி 33 மற்றும் விதி 47(1)ன் படி உள்ளது.

ரெடிங்டன் லிமிடெட்
பதிவு அலுவலகம் : பிளாக் 3, பிளாத்தின், ரெடிங்டன் டவர், உள்வட்ட சாலை, மேற்கு சரஸ்வதி நகர், 4வது தெரு, புதுச்சேரி, சென்னை 600 091
வலைதளம்: www.redingtongroup.com | மின்-அஞ்சல்: investors@redingtongroup.com
CIN: L52599TN1961PLC028758
தொடர்பு எண்: +91-44-4224 3363

டிசம்பர் 31, 2025 - உடன் முடிந்த காலாண்டு / ஒன்பது மாதங்களுக்கான தணிக்கை செய்யப்படாத ஒருங்கிணைந்த நிதிநிலை முடிவுகளின் அறிக்கை

வ. எண்	விவரங்கள்	ஒருங்கிணைந்தவை			
		முடிந்த காலாண்டு டிசம்பர் 31, 2025	முடிந்த காலாண்டு டிசம்பர் 31, 2024	முடிந்த ஒன்பது மாதங்கள் டிசம்பர் 31, 2025	முடிந்த ஆண்டு மார்ச் 31, 2025
1.	செயல்பாடுகள் மூலம் இருந்து மொத்த வருமானம்	30,921.73	26,716.08	85,949.33	99,333.65
2.	வரி மற்றும் விற்பனை விலைக்களுக்கு முன் லாபம்	537.78	512.88	1,301.87	1,709.04
3.	வரிக்கு முன் லாபம்	537.78	512.88	1,301.87	2,334.81
4.	வரி மற்றும் விற்பனை விலைக்களுக்கு பின் லாபம்	413.39	402.96	996.57	1,820.62
5.	விற்பனை மொத்த வருவாய்	455.06	475.04	1,182.32	1,819.94
6.	பங்கு மூலதன மதிப்பு	156.35	156.35	156.35	156.35
7.	இருப்புகள் மற்றும் உபரி (கடன் இடம்பு பத்திரங்களின் பிரிமியம் கணக்கு தவிர மற்ற பங்கு)	9,162.90	7,751.90	9,162.90	8,388.57
8.	கடன் இடம்பு பத்திரங்களின் பிரிமியம் கணக்கு	176.12	176.12	176.12	176.12
9.	மொத்த நிதி சொத்துக்கள்	9,495.37	8,084.37	9,495.37	8,721.04
10.	கட்டுப்படுத்தாத வட்டி	355.61	251.21	355.61	476.16
11.	நிறுவனத்தில் உள்ள கடன்	2,170.74	3,314.11	2,170.74	2,619.18
12.	கடன்-பங்கு விகிதம்	0.22	0.40	0.22	0.28
13.	ஒரு பங்கு வருமானம் (முக மதிப்பு தவிர ரூ.2/-) (ஆண்டு நிர்ணயம் செய்யப்படவில்லை)				
14.	அ. அடிப்படை (ரூ.)	5.57	5.12	14.06	20.53
15.	ஆ. இனியது (ரூ.)	5.57	5.12	14.06	20.53
14.	கடன் சேவை கணக்கீடு விகிதம் (நேரங்களில்) (ஆண்டு நிர்ணயம் செய்யப்படவில்லை)	7.84	6.51	5.54	5.66
15.	வட்டி சேவை கணக்கீடு விகிதம் (நேரங்களில்) (ஆண்டு நிர்ணயம் செய்யப்படவில்லை)	7.84	7.11	5.54	6.18

குறிப்புகள்
1. நிறுவனத்தின் தனிநிலை நிதி முடிவுகளின் சாரம்சம்

வ. எண்	விவரங்கள்	தனிநிலை			
		முடிந்த காலாண்டு டிசம்பர் 31, 2025	முடிந்த காலாண்டு டிசம்பர் 31, 2024	முடிந்த ஒன்பது மாதங்கள் டிசம்பர் 31, 2025	முடிந்த ஆண்டு மார்ச் 31, 2025
1.	செயல்பாடுகள் மூலம் மொத்த வருவாய்	16,271.35	13,094.86	44,213.75	48,902.50
2.	வரிக்கு முன் லாபம்	304.68	530.66	1,182.39	1,698.21
3.	வரிக்கு பின் லாபம்	223.36	460.56	955.35	1,443.76

2. மேற்கண்ட சுருக்க நிதிநிலை அறிக்கை, இந்திய பங்கு பரிவர்த்தனை வாரிய (பட்டியலிடுதலுக்கான கடமைகள் மற்றும் பிற வெளியீடுகளுக்கான தேவைகள்) நெறிமுறைகள் 2015, விதி எண் 33ன் படி, பங்குச் சந்தைகளில் சமர்ப்பிக்கப்பட விதிவான காலாண்டு / ஒன்பது மாதங்கள் / ஆண்டுகளை நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள் பற்றிய அறிக்கையின் சுருக்கமாகும். காலாண்டுகளை நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள் தொடர்பான முழு அறிக்கை, இந்திய தேசிய பங்கு சந்தை (NSE) www.nseindia.com மற்றும் மும்பை பங்குசந்தை (BSE) www.bseindia.com ஆகியவற்றின் இணைய தளங்களிலும், நிறுவனத்தின் www.redingtongroup.com என்ற இணைய தளத்திலும் உள்ளன.

3. மேற்கண்ட நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள், தணிக்கை குழுவால் ஆய்வு செய்யப்பட்டு, நிறுவன இயக்குநர்கள் குழுவும் கூட்டத்தில் பிப்ரவரி 4, 2026 ஒப்புதல் வழங்கப்பட்டது.

(Scan for full results)

இடம் : சென்னை
தேதி : பிப்ரவரி 04, 2026

<https://redingtongroup.com/wp-content/uploads/2026/02/FINALSEIIntimationFinancialsresults33Feb24.pdf>

ரெடிங்டன் லிமிடெட் சார்பில்
எஸ் வி கிருஷ்ணன்
நிதி இயக்குனர் (முழுநேரம்)

APTUS®
Aptus Value Housing Finance India Ltd.
(CIN : L65922TN2009PLC073881)
Registered Office and Corporate Office : 8B, 8th Floor, Doshi Towers, 205, Poonamallee High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010. Tel: +91 44 4565 0000

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Consolidated				
		Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total Income from Operations	55,359.95	45,004.51	161,790.02	126,637.18	175,040.87
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	30,378.40	24,553.26	88,359.24	70,387.80	97,483.89
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	30,378.40	24,553.26	88,359.24	70,387.80	97,483.89
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	23,618.86 *	19,050.49	68,198.90 *	54,422.08	75,124.61
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	23,620.52	19,051.46	68,202.82	54,426.26	75,123.26
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	10,013.20	9,996.28	10,013.20	9,996.28	9,996.28
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	469,655.06	400,835.10	469,655.06	400,835.10	421,668.90
8	Securities Premium Account	178,971.90	176,563.30	178,971.90	176,563.30	176,972.65
9	Net worth	479,669.51	410,831.38	479,669.51	410,831.38	431,665.18
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	751,349.40	643,498.23	751,349.40	643,498.23	684,684.25
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.57	1.57	1.57	1.57	1.59
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 2/- each) 1. Basic (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months) 2. Diluted (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	4.72 4.72	3.82 3.81	13.64 13.63	10.90 10.89	15.04 15.01

* Including additional cost on account of New labour code, Past service cost of Rs.385.00 lakhs (Rs.299.00 lakhs net of tax)

Notes:

- The above statement of unaudited consolidated results has been approved by the Board of directors on Feb 04, 2026.
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone				
		Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025
1	Total Income from Operations	37,027.78	32,907.15	110,692.19	94,167.17	129,403.41
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	20,114.31	17,996.40	65,143.41	51,761.28	73,720.19
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	20,114.31	17,996.40	65,143.41	51,761.28	73,720.19
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	15,981.64 *	14,175.20	51,639.99 *	40,580.88	57,544.36
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	15,982.77	14,176.17	51,643.38	40,585.06	57,542.07
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	10,013.20	9,996.28	10,013.20	9,996.28	9,996.28
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	399,517.40	350,996.79	399,517.40	350,996.79	368,090.68
8	Securities Premium Account	178,971.90	176,563.30	178,971.90	176,563.30	176,972.65
9	Net worth	409,531.85	360,993.07	409,531.85	360,993.07	378,086.96
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt	497,296.03	485,402.97	497,296.03	485,402.97	482,866.65
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	1.21	1.34	1.21	1.34	1.28
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 2/- each) 1. Basic (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months) 2. Diluted (Not annualised for the quarter and nine months)	3.19 3.19	2.84 2.84	10.32 10.32	8.13 8.12	11.52 11.50

* Including additional cost on account of New labour code, Past service cost of Rs.385.00 lakhs (Rs.299.00 lakhs net of tax)

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed for the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2025 which had been approved by the Board of directors on Feb 04, 2026 and subjected to a limited review by the Statutory auditors for the nine months ended Dec 31, 2025 and filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the aforesaid financial results is available on the website of the Company (www.aptusindia.com), BSE limited (www.bseindia.com), and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.
- Amounts for the comparative periods presented have been reclassified / regrouped, wherever necessary.

Place : Chennai
Date : February 4, 2026

visit us at www.aptusindia.com

On behalf of the Board of Directors
M Anandan
Executive Chairman
DIN 00033633

Scan code for Full Results